
Advances in Intelligent Systems and Computing

Volume 1322

Series Editor

Janusz Kacprzyk, Systems Research Institute, Polish Academy of Sciences,
Warsaw, Poland

Advisory Editors

Nikhil R. Pal, Indian Statistical Institute, Kolkata, India

Rafael Bello Perez, Faculty of Mathematics, Physics and Computing,
Universidad Central de Las Villas, Santa Clara, Cuba

Emilio S. Corchado, University of Salamanca, Salamanca, Spain

Hani Hagras, School of Computer Science and Electronic Engineering,
University of Essex, Colchester, UK

László T. Kóczy, Department of Automation, Széchenyi István University,
Gyor, Hungary

Vladik Kreinovich, Department of Computer Science, University of Texas
at El Paso, El Paso, TX, USA

Chin-Teng Lin, Department of Electrical Engineering, National Chiao
Tung University, Hsinchu, Taiwan

Jie Lu, Faculty of Engineering and Information Technology,
University of Technology Sydney, Sydney, NSW, Australia

Patricia Melin, Graduate Program of Computer Science, Tijuana Institute
of Technology, Tijuana, Mexico

Nadia Nedjah, Department of Electronics Engineering, University of Rio de Janeiro,
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Ngoc Thanh Nguyen , Faculty of Computer Science and Management,
Wrocław University of Technology, Wrocław, Poland

Jun Wang, Department of Mechanical and Automation Engineering,
The Chinese University of Hong Kong, Shatin, Hong Kong



The series “Advances in Intelligent Systems and Computing” contains publications
on theory, applications, and design methods of Intelligent Systems and Intelligent
Computing. Virtually all disciplines such as engineering, natural sciences, computer
and information science, ICT, economics, business, e-commerce, environment,
healthcare, life science are covered. The list of topics spans all the areas of modern
intelligent systems and computing such as: computational intelligence, soft comput-
ing including neural networks, fuzzy systems, evolutionary computing and the fusion
of these paradigms, social intelligence, ambient intelligence, computational neuro-
science, artificial life, virtual worlds and society, cognitive science and systems,
Perception and Vision, DNA and immune based systems, self-organizing and
adaptive systems, e-Learning and teaching, human-centered and human-centric
computing, recommender systems, intelligent control, robotics and mechatronics
including human-machine teaming, knowledge-based paradigms, learning para-
digms, machine ethics, intelligent data analysis, knowledge management, intelligent
agents, intelligent decision making and support, intelligent network security, trust
management, interactive entertainment, Web intelligence and multimedia.

The publications within “Advances in Intelligent Systems and Computing” are
primarily proceedings of important conferences, symposia and congresses. They
cover significant recent developments in the field, both of a foundational and
applicable character. An important characteristic feature of the series is the short
publication time and world-wide distribution. This permits a rapid and broad
dissemination of research results.

Indexed by SCOPUS, DBLP, EI Compendex, INSPEC, WTI Frankfurt eG,
zbMATH, Japanese Science and Technology Agency (JST), SCImago.

All books published in the series are submitted for consideration in Web of
Science.

More information about this series at http://www.springer.com/series/11156



Dario Russo • Tareq Ahram •

Waldemar Karwowski •

Giuseppe Di Bucchianico •

Redha Taiar
Editors

Intelligent Human Systems
Integration 2021
Proceedings of the 4th International
Conference on Intelligent Human Systems
Integration (IHSI 2021): Integrating People
and Intelligent Systems, February 22–24, 2021,
Palermo, Italy

123



Editors
Dario Russo
Università degli Studi di Palermo
Palermo, Palermo, Italy

Waldemar Karwowski
University of Central Florida
Orlando, FL, USA

Redha Taiar
Université de Reims Champagne-Ardenne
Reims, France

Tareq Ahram
Institute for Advanced Systems Engineering
Florida, FL, USA

Giuseppe Di Bucchianico
Università degli Studi di Chieti-Pescara
Pescara, Italy

ISSN 2194-5357 ISSN 2194-5365 (electronic)
Advances in Intelligent Systems and Computing
ISBN 978-3-030-68016-9 ISBN 978-3-030-68017-6 (eBook)
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-68017-6

© The Editor(s) (if applicable) and The Author(s), under exclusive license
to Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2021
This work is subject to copyright. All rights are solely and exclusively licensed by the Publisher, whether
the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically the rights of translation, reprinting, reuse of
illustrations, recitation, broadcasting, reproduction on microfilms or in any other physical way, and
transmission or information storage and retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar
or dissimilar methodology now known or hereafter developed.
The use of general descriptive names, registered names, trademarks, service marks, etc. in this
publication does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from
the relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.
The publisher, the authors and the editors are safe to assume that the advice and information in this
book are believed to be true and accurate at the date of publication. Neither the publisher nor the
authors or the editors give a warranty, expressed or implied, with respect to the material contained
herein or for any errors or omissions that may have been made. The publisher remains neutral with regard
to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

This Springer imprint is published by the registered company Springer Nature Switzerland AG
The registered company address is: Gewerbestrasse 11, 6330 Cham, Switzerland



Preface

This volume, entitled Intelligent Human Systems Integration 2021, provides a
global forum for introducing and discussing novel approaches, design tools,
methodologies, techniques, and solutions for integrating people with intelligent
technologies, automation, and artificial cognitive systems in all areas of human
endeavor in industry, economy, government, and education. Some of the notable
areas of application include, but are not limited to, energy, transportation, urban-
ization and infrastructure development, digital manufacturing, social development,
human health, sustainability, a new generation of service systems, as well as
developments in safety, risk assurance, and cybersecurity in both civilian and
military contexts. Indeed, rapid progress in developments in ambient intelligence,
including cognitive computing, modeling, and simulation, as well as smart sensor
technology, weaves together the human and artificial intelligence and will have a
profound effect on the nature of their collaboration at both the individual and
societal levels in the near future.

As applications of artificial intelligence and cognitive computing become more
prevalent in our daily lives, they also bring new social and economic challenges and
opportunities that must be addressed at all levels of contemporary society. Many
of the traditional human jobs that require high levels of physical or cognitive
abilities, including human motor skills, reasoning, and decision-making abilities, as
well as training capacity, are now being automated. While such trends might boost
economic efficiency, they can also negatively impact the user experience and bring
about many unintended social consequences and ethical concerns.

The intelligent human systems integration is, to a large extent, affected by the
forces shaping the nature of future computing and artificial system development.
This book discusses the needs and requirements for the symbiotic collaboration
between humans and artificially intelligent systems, with due consideration of the
software and hardware characteristics allowing for such cooperation from the
societal and human-centered design perspectives, with the focus on the design of
intelligent products, systems, and services that will revolutionize future
human-technology interactions. This book also presents many innovative studies of
ambient artificial technology and its applications, including the human–machine

v



interfaces with a particular emphasis on infusing intelligence into the development
of technology throughout the lifecycle development process, with due consideration
of user experience and the design of interfaces for virtual, augmented, and mixed
reality applications of artificial intelligence.

Reflecting on the above-outlined perspective, the papers contained in this vol-
ume are organized into eight main sections, including:

Section 1 Human-Autonomy Teaming
Section 2 Automotive Design and Transportation Engineering
Section 3 Humans and Artificial Cognitive Systems
Section 4 Intelligence, Technology and Analytics
Section 5 Computational Modeling and Simulation
Section 6 Humans and Artificial Systems Complexity
Section 7 Technology, Materials and Inclusive Human Systems
Section 8 Applications and Future Trends

We would like to extend our sincere thanks to Axel Schulte and Stefania
Camplone, for leading a part of the technical program that focuses on
Human-Autonomy Teaming and Inclusive Human Systems. Our appreciation also
goes to the members of Scientific Program Advisory Board who have reviewed the
accepted papers that are presented in this volume, including the following
individuals:

D. Andujar, USA
D. Băilă, Romania
H. Blaschke, Germany
S. Camplone, Italy
J. Chen, USA
G. Coppin, France
M. Draper, USA
A. Ebert, Germany
M. Ferrara, Italy
M. Hou, Canada
M. Jipp, Germany
E. Karana, The Netherlands
A. Kluge, Germany
D. Lange, USA
F. Leali, Italy
S. Lucibello, Italy
E. Macioszek, Poland
S. Nazir, Norway
M. Neerincx, The Netherlands
R. Philipsen, Germany
J. Platts, UK
D. Popov, USA

vi Preface



A. Ratti, Italy
V. Rognoli, Italy
U. Schmid, Germany
A. Schulte, Germany
G. Sierpiński, Poland
N. Stanton, UK
A. Vergnano, Italy

We hope that this book, which presents the current state of the art in Intelligent
Human Systems Integration, will be a valuable source of both theoretical and
applied knowledge enabling the design and applications of a variety of intelligent
products, services, and systems for their safe, effective, and pleasurable collabo-
ration with people.

Dario Russo
Tareq Ahram

Waldemar Karwowski
Giuseppe Di Bucchianico

Redha Taiar

Preface vii



Contents

Human-Autonomy Teaming

Anticipating Human Decision for an Optimal Teaming Between
Manned and Unmanned Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Jane Jean Kiam, Marius Dudek, and Axel Schulte

Delegation in Human-Machine Teaming: Progress, Challenges
and Prospects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Jurriaan van Diggelen, Jonathan Barnhoorn, Ruben Post, Joris Sijs,
Nanda van der Stap, and Jasper van der Waa

Human-Centered Design in an Automated World . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Claire Blackett

Sensor Fusion-Based Supervised Learning Approach to Developing
Collaborative Manipulation System with Variable Autonomy . . . . . . . . 24
Stefan Wheeless and S. M. Mizanoor Rahman

Towards a Balanced Analysis for a More Intelligent Human
Systems Integration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Frank Flemisch, Michael Preutenborbeck, Marcel Baltzer, Joscha Wasser,
Ronald Meyer, Nicolas Herzberger, Marten Bloch, Marcel Usai,
and Daniel Lopez

Multi-agent Collaboration in an Adversarial Turret
Reconnaissance Task . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Rolando Fernandez, Anjon Basak, Bryson Howell, Christopher Hsu,
Erin Zaroukian, Jake Perret, James Humann, Michael Dorothy,
Piyush K. Sharma, Scott Nivison, Zachary Bell, and Derrik Asher

Comparison of a Logistic and SVM Model to Detect Discomfort
in Automated Driving . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
Paul Dommel, Alois Pichler, and Matthias Beggiato

ix



Evaluation of Swarm Supervision Complexity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Sebastian Lindner and Axel Schulte

Psychophysics-Based Cognitive Reinforcement Learning to Optimize
Human-Robot Interaction in Power-Assisted Object Manipulation . . . . 56
S. M. Mizanoor Rahman

Automotive Design and Transportation Engineering

System Architecture for Gesture Control of Maneuvers
in Automated Driving . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
Marcel Usai, Ronald Meyer, Ralph Baier, Nicolas Herzberger,
Kristian Lebold, and Frank Flemisch

Service Oriented Software Architecture for Vehicle Diagnostics . . . . . . 72
Lorenz Görne and Hans-Christian Reuss

Investigation of Personality Traits and Driving Styles
for Individualization of Autonomous Vehicles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
Yvonne Brück, Dario Niermann, Alexander Trende, and Andreas Lüdtke

Predicting Takeover Quality in Conditionally Automated Vehicles
Using Machine Learning and Genetic Algorithms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
Emmanuel de Salis, Quentin Meteier, Marine Capallera,
Leonardo Angelini, Andreas Sonderegger, Omar Abou Khaled,
Elena Mugellini, Marino Widmer, and Stefano Carrino

“Automated but Not Alone”: How the Possible Forms of Future
Human Activity Are Analyzed in the Advent
of Automated Vehicles? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
Daniel Silva and Liliana Cunha

The Impact of Connected and Autonomous Trucks on Freeway
Traffic Flow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97
Yue Qiao and Yongju Hu

Application of the Algorithm for the Recognition of Pedestrian
Disturbance Patterns by Lucas-Kanade Method in Real Time . . . . . . . . 104
Wendy Quispe, Josue Tinoco, Grimaldo Quispe, and Carlos Raymundo

Comparison the Ultrasonic Distance Sensor with the Lidar
in Different Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Łukasz Karbowiak, Mariusz Kubanek, and Janusz Bobulski

Humans and Artificial Cognitive Systems

Taxonomy for Individualized and Adaptive Human-Centered
Workplace Design in Industrial Site Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Patrick Rupprecht and Sebastian Schlund

x Contents



Cyber-Therapy: The Use of Artificial Intelligence
in Psychological Practice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127
Chiara Lucifora, Leonardo Angelini, Quentin Meteier,
Carmelo M. Vicario, Omar Abou Khaled, Elena Mugellini,
and Giorgio M. Grasso

Integrating Voice Based Interaction with Massive Data Process
Description and Execution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
Constantin Nandra, Sonia Grigor, and Dorian Gorgan

Analysis of Employee Unsafe Behavior Based on Cellular
Automata Model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140
Yan-mei Wang, Yunqi Dong, and Xue-bo Chen

Technological Innovations for Executive Functions Stimulation . . . . . . . 146
María Judith López and Carlos Ramos-Galarza

Influence of Size and Depth Perception on Ray-Casting Interaction
in Virtual Reality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152
Xiaolei Lv, Chengqi Xue, and Weiye Xiao

Technological Resources to Stimulate Multiple Intelligences:
Verbal-Linguistic and Logical-Mathematical . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159
Mónica Bolaños-Pasquel, Micaela Silva-Barragán,
Pamela Acosta-Rodas, Omar Cóndor-Herrera, Jorge Cruz-Cárdenas,
and Carlos Ramos-Galarza

NeuroDesignScience: An fNIRS-Based System Designed to Help
Pilots Sustain Attention During Transmeridian Flights . . . . . . . . . . . . . 165
Amanda Liu, Binbin Li, Xiaohan Wang, Songyang Zhang, Yancong Zhu,
and Wei Liu

Reading Multiple EEG Frequency-Band Networks
in Developmental Dyslexia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 171
Tihomir Taskov and Juliana Dushanova

Technological Resources for Neuropsychological Rehabilitation . . . . . . . 181
Carlos Ramos-Galarza, Micaela Silva-Barragán, Omar Cóndor-Herrera,
Mónica Bolaños-Pasquel, Valentina Ramos, and Jorge Cruz-Cárdenas

A Modeling Method to Evaluate the Finger-Click Interactive Task
in the Virtual Environment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 187
Jiarui Li, Xiaozhou Zhou, Lesong Jia, Weiye Xiao, Yu Jin,
and Chengqi Xue

User Cognitive Abilities-Human Computer Interaction Tasks Model . . . 194
Jinshou Shi, Wenzhe Tang, Ning Li, Yingwei Zhou, Tuoyang Zhou,
Ziang Chen, and Kaili Yin

Contents xi



The Fear of Learning Statistics in Latin America:
Computational Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200
Carlos Ramos-Galarza, Omar Cóndor-Herrera, Valentina Ramos,
Mónica Bolaños-Pasquel, Pamela Acosta-Rodas, Janio Jadán-Guerrero,
and Hugo Arias-Flores

PEST Approach to Managing the Bulgarian Media Ecosystem . . . . . . . 206
Lilia Raycheva

Implementation of Augmented Reality into Student Practical
Skills Training . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 212
Dana Dobrovská and David Vaněček

Multimodal Affective Pedagogical Agents for Different Types
of Learners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218
Nicoletta Adamo, Bedrich Benes, Richard E. Mayer, Xingyu Lei,
Zhiquan Wang, Zachary Meyer, and Alyssa Lawson

Teaching E-learning for Students with Visual Impairments . . . . . . . . . . 225
Theresa Lobo

Gamification for Teaching - Learning Mathematics in Students
of Basic Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 235
Jean Paul Molina-Villarroel, Cesar Guevara,
and Roilys Suarez-Abrahante

Social Activity of Student Youth: Experience of Pavlo Tychyna
Uman State Pedagogical University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 241
Oksana Kravchenko, Natalia Koliada, Viktoria Isachenko,
and Inna Honchar

Gamification Teaching for an Active Learning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247
Omar Cóndor-Herrera, Pamela Acosta-Rodas,
and Carlos Ramos-Galarza

Intelligent Painting Education Mode Based on Individualized
Learning Under the Internet Vision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 253
Yunqing Xu, Yi Ji, Peng Tan, Qiaoling Zhong, and Ming Ma

Active Methodologies for Physics Teaching Through Virtual
Learning Environments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260
Juan Polo-Mantuano and Mireya Zapata

Mental Rotation Ability and Preferences in Vocational Education . . . . . 267
Oleksandr Burov, Evgeniy Lavrov, Olga Siryk, Olena Hlazunova,
Svitlana Shevchenko, Oleksii Tkachenko, Svitlana Ahadzhanova,
Karen Ahadzhanov-Honsales, and Oleksandr Viunenko

xii Contents



Educational Technological Game for Children’s Education . . . . . . . . . . 273
Omar Cóndor-Herrera and Carlos Ramos-Galarza

Mining Students’ Topics of Interest and Innermost Feelings
Through Confession Pages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 279
Hoang Huu Son, Dong Thi Ngoc Lan, Ngo Thanh Hoang,
Dao Minh Tam, Pham Thi Phuc, and Tran Thi Huong

Using a Video Camera to Obtain Quantitative Measurements
for Distance Flexibility Training . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 286
Oksana Isaeva, Anna Konurina, Yura Boronenko, Vladimir Zelensky,
and Yelena Gudoshnik

Hackathon-Edu: A Global Competitiveness Perspective . . . . . . . . . . . . . 294
Gabriela Tapia-González, Rodolfo Martínez-Gutiérrez,
and Fabiola Tapia-González

Frequency Weighting of Student Categories in Quadrants
for Remote Higher Education Under COVID 19 Pandemic Era . . . . . . 301
Ernesto Hernández, Zury Sócola, Tania Choque, Abraham Ygnacio,
and Walter Hernández

Intelligence, Technology and Analytics

Know-How Transfer and Production Support Systems to Cultivate
the Internet of Production Within the Textile Industry . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Florian Brillowski, Hannah Dammers, Hannah Koch, Kai Müller,
Leon Reinsch, and Christoph Greb

Data-Driven Fault Classification Using Support Vector Machines . . . . . 316
Deepthi Jallepalli and Fatemeh Davoudi Kakhki

Semi-quantitative Model for Risk Assessment
in University Laboratories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 323
Anastasia Kalugina and Thierry Meyer

An Evaluation of Tools for Identifying Vulnerabilities in Open
Source Dependencies for NodeJS Applications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 330
Kevin Holmes and Amir Schur

Low-Cost Cyber-Physical Production Systems Based on IEC 61499
for Analog Process . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 336
Gustavo Caiza, Sergio Bustos, Carlos A. Garcia, and Marcelo V. Garcia

Performance Evaluation of the Nvidia Jetson Nano Through
a Real-Time Machine Learning Application . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 343
Sebastián Valladares, Mayerly Toscano, Rodrigo Tufiño,
Paulina Morillo, and Diego Vallejo-Huanga

Contents xiii



Preliminary Analysis on the Recruitment Process for Domestic
Violent Extremist Groups . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350
Brendan Reilly and April Edwards

Evaluation of Domestic Market Development in Ukraine . . . . . . . . . . . . 357
Nazariy Popadynets, Inna Irtyshcheva,
Lyudmila Shymanovska-Dianych, Olesia Diugowanets,
Iryna Hryhoruk, Iryna Kramarenko, Tetiana Husakovska,
Yevheniya Boiko, Nataliya Hryshyna, Olena Ishchenko,
Nataliya Tubaltseva, and Dariya Archybisova

Cyber Safety in the Digital Educational Environment: External
and Internal Risks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 364
Oleksandr Burov, Yuliya Krylova-Grek, Evgeniy Lavrov, Olena Orliyk,
Svitlana Lytvynova, and Olga Pinchuk

Autonomous Robot for Plastic Waste Classification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 371
Janusz Bobulski and Mariusz Kubanek

Ambient Assisted Living: Benefits of the Technology Development . . . . 377
Hugo Arias-Flores, Janio Jadán-Guerrero, Omar Cóndor-Herrera,
and Carlos Ramos-Galarza

Construction Method of User Mental Model in Interaction Design . . . . 382
Bingqing Yang, Haiyan Wang, and Junkai Shao

An Approach to Determine Short- and Long-Term Work Ability
in Smart Work System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Otilia Kocsis, George Papoulias, Nikos Fakotakis,
and Konstantinos Moustakas

Health and Activity Monitoring Using Smart Devices to Support
the Self-management of Health Behavior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Janet Wesson, George Mujuru, and Lester Cowley

Challenges in Smart Healthcare for Physical Rehabilitation . . . . . . . . . 402
Jorge-Luis Pérez-Medina, Karina Jimenes-Vargas,
Patricia Acosta-Vargas, Mario González,
and Wilmer-Danilo Esparza-Yánez

Computer Vision Based Rehabilitation Assistant System . . . . . . . . . . . . 408
Nudpakun Leechaikul and Siam Charoenseang

Human Centered Design in One New Hospital in Canada:
A Lived Experience of Healthcare Professionals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
Zakia Hammouni and Tiiu Poldma

Method of Similarity Implementation for the Decision-Making
Process in Small Towns Transportation Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421
Peeter Lorents and Maryna Averkyna

xiv Contents



Combining Objective Key Results, Net Promoter Score and Social
Return of Investment to Measure Project Impact . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 428
Rui Belfort, Farley Fernandes, and Fábio Campos

User Experience in Virtual Environments: Relationship Between
Cybersickness Issues and the Optical Aspects of the Image
by Contrast Levels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 434
Fabio Campos, Marcia Campos, Tulio Silva, and Marnix Van Gisbergen

User Experience Goals for Cognitive Systems in Smart
Business Buildings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440
Eija Kaasinen, Susanna Aromaa, Maarit Halttunen, Susanne Jacobson,
Inka Lappalainen, Marja Liinasuo, Maaria Nuutinen,
and Reetta Turtiainen

Influence of Environmental Information on Users’ Purchase
Intentions for Electric Two-Wheelers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 447
Fei-Hui Huang

Paper-Based Electronics for Brain-Machine Interface
Home Supercomputer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 454
Nicolás Lori, Miguel Pais-Vieira, Manuel Curado, and José Machado

Public-Private Partnerships (PPPs) in Energy: Co-citation Analysis
Using Network and Cluster Visualization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460
Giovanna Andrea Pinilla-De La Cruz, Rodrigo Rabetino,
and Jussi Kantola

Computational Modeling and Simulation

AI-augmented Human Performance Evaluation for Automated
Training Decision Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 469
Anthony Palladino, Margaret Duff, Alexander Bock, Tracy Parsons,
Rody Arantes, Bernard Chartier, Carl Weir, and Kendra Moore

Program in Visual Basic Language: A Simplified Procedure
for Thermal Treatment Evaluation of Packaged Foods . . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
William Rolando Miranda Zamora, Manuel Jesus Sanchez Chero,
Marcos Timaná-Alvarez, Veronica Seminario-Morales,
César Niño-Carmona, Nelly Leyva, Leandro Alonso Vallejos More,
Lucio Ticona-Carrizales, and Abraham Ygnacio

The Trojan Horse Experiment: Fourth Phase in the Research
with City Information Modeling (CIM) and Design Ethics . . . . . . . . . . . 482
José Beirão and Gonçalo Falcão

Contents xv



Monitoring Implementation for Spiking Neural Networks
Architecture on Zynq-7000 All Programmable SoCs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 489
Mireya Zapata, Bernardo Vallejo-Mancero, Byron Remache-Vinueza,
and Jordi Madrenas

Increasing Competitiveness of Economic Regions: Prospects
for Innovative Development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 496
Nazariy Popadynets, Oleh Yakymchuk, Alina Yakymchuk,
Rostyslav Bilyk, Inna Irtyshcheva, Iryna Hryhoruk, Kateryna Blishchuk,
Yevheniya Boiko, Nataliya Hryshyna, Ihor Sirenko, Yuriy Yakymchuk,
and Serhiy Serhiychuk

Artificial Neural Networks in Art - Face Colorization
and 3D Visualization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 503
Man Lai-man Tin

Analysis and Modeling of Factor Determinants for Ukraine Hotels
and Tourist Sphere . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 509
Nazariy Popadynets, Iryna Hryhoruk, Mariana Popyk, Olha Bilanyuk,
Oleksandr Halachenko, Inna Irtyshcheva, Natalia Batkovets,
Nataliia Lysiak, Yevheniya Boiko, Nataliya Hryshyna, Mariana Bil,
and Tetiana Nezveshchuk-Kohut

Human Error Related Design of Fire Protection Control System
in Civil Aircraft Cockpit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 516
Han Kun and Zhu Hongyu

Humans and Artificial Systems Complexity

Human-Artificial Systems Collaboration in Service Innovation
and Social Inclusion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 527
Afnan Zafar and Marja Ahola

Image Processing-Based Supervised Learning to Predict Robot
Intention for Multimodal Interactions Between a Virtual Human
and a Social Robot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533
S. M. Mizanoor Rahman

Towards Agent Design for Forming a Consensus Remotely
Through an Analysis of Declaration of Intent in Barnga Game . . . . . . . 540
Yoshimiki Maekawa, Tomohiro Yamaguchi, and Keiki Takadama

Aspect Fusion as Design Paradigm for Legal Information Retrieval . . . 547
Kurt Englmeier and Pedro Contreras

The Knowledge Acquisition Analytical Game Framework
for Cognitive System Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 554
Francesca de Rosa, Anne-Laure Jousselme, and Alessandro De Gloria

xvi Contents



Learning Vector Quantization and Radial Basis Function
Performance Comparison Based Intrusion Detection System . . . . . . . . . 561
Joël T. Hounsou, Pamela Bélise Ciza Niyomukiza, Thierry Nsabimana,
Ghislain Vlavonou, Fulvio Frati, and Ernesto Damiani

Economic Diagnostics and Management of Eco-Innovations:
Conceptual Model of Taxonomic Analysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 573
Alina Yakymchuk, Andriy Valyukh, Inna Irtyshcheva, Valentyna Yakubiv,
Nazariy Popadynets, Iryna Hryhoruk, Kostiantyn Pavlov, Olena Pavlova,
Yuliia Maksymiv, Yevheniya Boiko, Nataliya Hryshyna,
and Olena Ishchenko

Interactive Human-Computer Theoretical Model of Editorial Design
with Augmented Reality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 580
Carlos Borja-Galeas and Cesar Guevara

Benefit of Developing Assistive Technology for Writing . . . . . . . . . . . . . 586
Galo Molina-Vargas, Hugo Arias-Flores, and Janio Jadán-Guerrero

Characteristics of Lower Limb Position Perception in Response
to Environmental Information in Individuals with Low Vision . . . . . . . 591
Tadashi Uno

Co-creative Social Media Features on Video Platforms, and Their
Impact on Customer Relationships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 597
Akane Matsumae and Yumeng Zhang

Technology, Materials and Inclusive Human Systems

Creating Embedded Haptic Waveguides in a 3D-Printed Surface
to Improve Haptic Mediation for Surface-Based Interaction . . . . . . . . . 605
Ahmed Farooq, Hong Z. Tan, and Roope Raisamo

Preliminary Investigations on Subcutaneous Implantable Microchip
Health and Security Risks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 612
Mona A. Mohamed and Beenish Chaudhry

An Interdisciplinary Participatory Research for Co-creating
a Relaxed Performance in a Theater Environment in Montreal . . . . . . . 619
Zakia Hammouni, Walter Wittich, Eva Kehayia, Ingrid Verduyckt,
Natalina Martiniello, Emilie Hervieux, and Tiiu Poldma

Health Emergency and Digital Shopping Experience: A New Era
of Retail Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 626
Stefania Camplone and Emidio Antonio Villani

Contents xvii



Combined Method for Accessibility Evaluation in Tele-Rehabilitation
Platforms for Low Vision Users . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 632
Patricia Acosta-Vargas, Jorge-Luis Pérez-Medina, Gloria Acosta-Vargas,
Belén Salvador-Acosta, Wilmer Esparza, Karina Jimenes-Vargas,
and Mario Gonzalez

Bio-plastic: The Challenge of a Perpetual Material . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 639
Stefania Camplone

Design and Construction of a Prototype for Measuring the Thermal
Conductivity of Insulating Materials, Plastics and Metals According
to ASTM C177 with Staged Heating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 645
Alex Meza, Grimaldo Quispe, and Carlos Raymundo

Development of a Methodology for the Learning-Teaching Process
Through Virtual and Augmented Reality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 651
Stalyn Ávila-Herrera and Cesar Guevara

Electric Circuit Simulator Applying Augmented Reality
and Gamification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 657
Vinicio Burgos, Cesar Guevara, and Lorena Espinosa

Digital Transformation of Education: Technology Strengthens
Creative Methodological Productions in Master's Programs
in Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 663
Noemí Suárez Monzón, Janio Jadán-Guerrero, Maritza Librada Cáceres
Mesa, and María Verónica Andrade Andrade

Method for Assessing Accessibility in Videoconference Systems . . . . . . . 669
Patricia Acosta-Vargas, Javier Guaña-Moya, Gloria Acosta-Vargas,
William Villegas-Ch, and Luis Salvador-Ullauri

Co-creation of Pediatric Physical Therapy Environments:
Humanistic Co-design Process . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 676
Hadeel Alomrani, Rana Aljabr, Rneem Almansoury,
and Abduallah Alsinan

Applications and Future Trends

The Openness of Open Innovation in the Product
Development Process . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 685
Afnan Zafar

Mouse Tracking IAT in Customer Research: An Investigation
of Users’ Implicit Attitudes Towards Social Networks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 691
Merylin Monaro, Paolo Negri, Francesca Zecchinato,
Luciano Gamberini, and Giuseppe Sartori

xviii Contents



Uncanny Valley in 3D Emoji: Investigating User Perceptions
of Realistic Representations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 697
Juhee Chung and Soojin Jun

Blended Design Strategies to Plan Again the New Territorial
Networking and Its Interconnections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 703
Irene Fiesoli

Smart Retail and Phygital Customer Journey in the Kids
and Toys Stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 709
Benedetta Terenzi and Arianna Vignati

Co-design of Gesture-Based Arabic Sign
Language (ArSL) Recognition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 715
Abeer Al-Nafjan, Layan Al-Abdullatef, Mayar Al-Ghamdi,
Nada Al-Khalaf, and Wejdan Al-Zahrani

Developing an Application for Walking in Nature
for Post COVID-19 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 721
Yuko Hiramatsu, Atsushi Ito, Jinshan Luo, Madoka Hasegawa,
and Akira Sasaki

A Study on the Attitude and Practice of Chinese Teachers and
Students Towards VR Teaching for Foreign Language Learning . . . . . 728
Weihua Du and Zhongli Hu

Lean Manufacturing for Production Management and Strategic
Planning to Increase Productivity in SMEs Engaged
in Manufacturing Chemicals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 733
Hernan Zegarra-Mendez, Víctor Nuñez, and Carlos Raymundo

Implementation of Lean Manufacturing Tools to Improve the Flow
of Productivity in a Craft Shoe Workshop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 740
Nicol Manrique, Stephanie Nuñez, Grimaldo Quispe,
and Carlos Raymundo

Gestalt Prototyping Framework - Evaluation Tool . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 747
Daniel Ripalda, César Guevara, and Alejandra Garrido

Social Media Happiness Expression Through the Virtual Reality:
Cultural Differences on Instagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 753
Young Ae Kim and Qiuwen Li

Flexible Manufacturing Systems: A Methods Engineering
and Operations Management Approach . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 760
María-Cristina Herrera-García and Claudia-Yohana Arias-Portela

Contents xix



Lean Manufacturing Production Management Model Under a Change
Management Approach to Enhance Production Efficiency of Textile
and Clothing SMEs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 766
Reddy Heredia-Mercado, Shaly Flores-Piñas, Pedro Chavez,
and Carlos Raymundo

Supporting Collective Intelligence of Human-Machine Teams
in Decision-Making Scenarios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 773
Alexander Smirnov and Andrew Ponomarev

Calculation of the Level of Service in the Gondola in Supermarkets . . . 779
Juan Ñaupari, Anghela Urbina, Grimaldo Quispe, and Carlos Raymundo

Using Drones for Tourism: Exploring Exciting Places in Ecuador . . . . . 786
Santiago Uribe-Montesdeoca, Hugo Arias-Flores, Carlos Ramos-Galarza,
and Janio Jadán-Guerrero

Visual Perception Based on Gestalt Theory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 792
Zhiyuan Ye, Chenqi Xue, and Yun Lin

Maintenance Management Model for Cost Reduction by Applying
TPM Through a DMAIC Approach in SMEs in Service Sector . . . . . . . 798
Hugo Bazan-Torres, Fernando Maradiegue-Tuesta,
and Carlos Raymundo

Design of Travel Auxiliary Products and APP for People
with Mobility Impairments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 805
Wen Shao, Jiong Fu, and Yingjue Dai

Design of VR Games Safety Criteria Based on the Method
of Ergonomics and Behavior Simulation in Family . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 811
Wei Lu, Xiacheng Song, Hanjie Cao, and Binhong Zhai

Ergonomic Method for Redesigning Workstations to Reduce
Musculoskeletal Disorders Among Workers in Textile SMEs . . . . . . . . . 823
Brenda Miranda-Rodriguez, Luis Saenz-Julcamoro,
Edgardo Carvallo-Munar, Claudia Leon-Chavarri, and Carlos Raymundo

Design of a Semi-automatic Machine for Processing Ecological
and Antibacterial Bricks to Save Concrete Based on Polyethylene
and Copper Terephthalate Residues in Huancayo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 830
Antony Ibarra, Grimaldo Quispe, and Carlos Raymundo

Gaze Based Interaction for Object Classification in Reconnaissance
Missions Using Highly Automated Platforms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 836
Joscha Wasser, Marten Bloch, Konrad Bielecki, Daria Vorst,
Daniel Lopez, Marcel Baltzer, and Frank Flemisch

xx Contents



Comparative Analysis of Emotional Design Based on Web of Science
and CNKI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 843
Yongkang Chen, Yuhao Jiang, Xingting Wu, and Renke He

Design of a Ventilation System for the Uchucchacua-Buenaventura
Oyón-Lima Mine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 849
Luis Espinoza, Grimaldo Quispe, and Carlos Raymundo

Designed for Designer: An Online Co-design Workshop . . . . . . . . . . . . 856
Di Zhu, Anni Li, Nan Wang, Jiazhen Wu, and Wei Liu

Design of Equipment for a Forage and Agricultural Waste
Processor to Improve Livestock Feed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862
Abelardo Limaymanta, Carlos Cantalicio, Grimaldo Quispe,
and Carlos Raymundo

CAD/CAE Tools and Additive Manufacturing to Reduce
the Impacts of Critical Equipment Shutdown
on Production Planning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869
Byron Remache-Vinueza, Kévin Dávila-Cárdenas, and Mireya Zapata

Comparison of Accessibility Tools for the Evaluation
of E-Commerce Websites . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 876
Freddy Paz, Freddy A. Paz, Arturo Moquillaza, Luis Collantes,
Juan Jesús Arenas, and Daniela Villanueva

Research on Inheritance and Innovation of Bamboo Weaving
Technology in Zhejiang Province Based on Cultural Gene
Extraction and Transformation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 882
Yixiang Wu and Xinhui Kang

Automation Design for the Dispersion of Pigments
and Homogenization of Water-Based Paint . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 889
Estefano Arias-Ponce, Blanca Topón-Visarrea, and Mireya Zapata

Analyzing Selfie Opportunities and Trends in a Chinese Context . . . . . 895
Ruilin Wang, Dawei Wang, Ziwei Zhang, Di Zhu, and Wei Liu

Analysis of the Activation Volume and the Pressure Resistance
for Handling Kinetic of Processing Food . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 901
William Rolando Miranda Zamora, Nelly Leyva,
Manuel Jesus Sanchez Chero, Marcos Timaná-Alvarez,
Leandro Alonso Vallejos More, Priscila Estelita Luján Vera,
and Marlon Martín Mogollón Taboada

Author Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 907

Contents xxi



Mental Rotation Ability and Preferences
in Vocational Education

Oleksandr Burov1(&), Evgeniy Lavrov2, Olga Siryk3,
Olena Hlazunova4, Svitlana Shevchenko5, Oleksii Tkachenko4,

Svitlana Ahadzhanova6, Karen Ahadzhanov-Honsales6,
and Oleksandr Viunenko6

1 Institute of Information Technologies and Learning Tools, Kyiv, Ukraine
burov.alexander@gmail.com

2 Sumy State University, Sumy, Ukraine
prof_lavrov@hotmail.com

3 Taras Shevchenko National University of Kyiv, Kyiv, Ukraine
lavrova_olia@ukr.net

4 National University of Life and Environmental Sciences of Ukraine,
Kyiv, Ukraine

o-glazunova@nubip.edu.ua, oleksii.tkachenko@gmail.com
5 Borys Grinchenko Kyiv University, Kyiv, Ukraine

s.shevchenko@kubg.edu.ua
6 Sumy National Agrarian University, Sumy, Ukraine

{svitlana.ahadzhanova,karen.ahadzhanov-honsales,

oleksandr.viunenko}@snau.edu.ua

Abstract. The paper investigates the differences in mental rotation abilities in
vocational proficiency (mathematics, IT and social and humanitarian) in
schoolchildren and university students, as well as a differences in the nature of
the relationship in cognitive stability under impact of internal and external
factors in math and humanitarian young graduated specialists.

Keywords: Mental rotation � Cognitive performance � Education �
Professional selection

1 Introduction

Global changes evoked by the Fourth Industrial Revolution [1] and consequences of
the pandemic COVID-19 in 2020 affect reformation of education system worldwide
[2]. The unexpected forced rapid transition to distance learning has accelerated the
introduction of new technologies in education including virtual and augmented ones
[3]. Virtual and augmented reality is used more and more active in all areas of a human
life and activity. Accordingly, education/training uses them to meet the life require-
ments. But, as it has been revealed in number of studies, a human activity in the
synthetic environment can lead to cybersickness [4]. Especially, this negative conse-
quence is important for young people because of their higher susceptibility to external
factors [5] in changing learning environment [6].

© The Author(s), under exclusive license to Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2021
D. Russo et al. (Eds.): IHSI 2021, AISC 1322, pp. 267–272, 2021.
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-68017-6_40



Activity in virtual reality (VR) can be accompanied by appearance of the cyber-
sickness [7]. The most studied side effects of it are associated with the motion sickness
and eye strain. Sustainability of cognitive functions in VR is less studied. According to
data known, the mental rotation ability is associated with susceptibility to cybersick-
ness, namely in relation to age [8] and sex differences [9]. Though mental rotation
study can be traced back to the 1960s, including relationship between spatial and
mathematical ability across development [10], there is not enough studies explaining if
it deals with occupation proficiency and if it can be revealed at the stage of education
with preliminary selected vocation. But this could be a useful tool to provide adequate
AR/VR means and regulation in the education process to avoid or reduce cybersickness
of students, including adaptive learning tools [11].

Purpose. Analysis of general and distinctive properties in the intellect structure of
students of IT, math, as well as of social & humanitarian proficiency, with the priority
to mental rotation ability and human mental state estimation.

2 Method

Mental rotation is a cognitive operation during which a mental image is formed and
rotated into a different orientation in space. Such a process usually requires cognitive
manipulation and spatial transformation of a two-dimensional (2D) or three-
dimensional (3D) object and is associated with the general intellect. Ability to the
mental rotation is assessed by special tests or as components of intellect structure. In
the letter case, the response time and accuracy are the measures of the test performance.

The research method was provided as the development of the method used in our
previous research of the psychophysiological maintenance of cognitive performance
and further applications to learners as operator-researchers [5].

Study 1. 441 pupils (8-grad … 11-grad) of information technology (IT), math &
humanitarian proficiency (Math), and social & humanitarian (Soc) as well as 315
students (1 … 6 years) of the same proficiencies have been tested performing on-line
R. Amthauer intellect structure test. The analysis of the results was carried out only for
those subjects who performed all tests with a given level of rate and reliability.
Structural components of the intellect are calculated:

1. LS (logical selection) tests the feeling of language, the ability to formulate
judgments.

2. GE (revealing of common features) tests abstract ability.
3. AN (revealing of similarity) tests combinatorial abilities, dynamic thinking.
4. RA (computational, mathematical) tests the ability to solve computational problems

of a practical nature.
5. ZR (revealing regularities) tests logical and mathematical thinking.
6. FS (the choice of figures) tests spatial thinking in terms of geometric combinations

on a plane in the formation of an integer shape of its fragments (2D mental rotation).

268 O. Burov et al.



7. WU (task with cubes) tests spatial thinking (3D mental rotation).
8. Me (memory, attention) tests volume and concentration of attention, as well as

operational memory.

The number of right results for all intellect test components was calculated.

Study 2. Further study has been carried out to investigate dynamic changes in mental
state and cognitive performance of PhD students (math) and young scientists (psy-
chology) over a month period under influence of internal (physiological indices) and
external factors (solar and geomagnetic field indices).

The cognitive (logical-combinatoric) test used. The test material: a sequence of
numbers (from 0 to 9) which were not repeated and placed in a random order; the task
was to rearrange the numbers in ascending order in a few steps, on each one could only
change 2 adjacent numbers. Time for every task performance was free (the next task
appeared just after entering the answer). The time (Tl) and accuracy of the task per-
formance were measured. Duration of the test session was 180 min, 4 sessions (the first
one was training to adapt to the cognitive test and physiological indices measurement)
were organized 1 time per week, only data results of the 3d session were analyzed.

As indices of physiological “cost” of activity and the human state, we registered a
heart rate HR and blood pressure (systolic BPs, diastolic BPd. The indices HR, ADs
and ADd we registered 1 time in the beginning of every 20 min before (index “1”) and
in time of the test performance.

To check the influence of the external physical factors on the cognitive task per-
formance the solar activity was studied as in the research [5]. In our preliminary pilot
research, the precise connection between effectiveness of operator activity and
parameters of a solar wind (SW) was revealed. With the purpose to study this phe-
nomenon in relation to people with different occupational mental organization, we
registered indices of proton component of a solar wind - speed SWsp (km/s) and
density SWden (proton/sм3) on the data from Internet site NASA, as well as parameters
of the geomagnetic field - planetary index Кs, index of “equivalent amplitude” A.

Subjects: 19 young medical and psychologist researchers, 24 PhD students in math.

3 Results and Discussion

According to results of our previous research, it has been stated that mental rotation
level (both 2D and 3D) as component of the general intellect developed by the 9 grad
and changed in 10th and 11th grads insignificantly [12]. Therefore, the pupils’ and
students’ data were analyzed without differentiation between grades and student years,
accordingly. Separate analysis was made only in relation to proficiency, as well as
school and university.

In the Study 1 significant differences in mental rotation abilities in pupils have been
found between corresponded groups Math, IT and Soc (Fig. 1).

As it was expected results in test for 2D (FS) mental rotation demonstrated higher
level in comparison with 3D (WU). Quite interesting result is a higher level of mental
rotation abilities in IT students even than in mathematicians. A reason of that situation
could be explained the fact that children prefer to be IT specialists than mathematicians

Mental Rotation Ability and Preferences in Vocational Education 269



in Ukraine. All those types of proficiency were based on the preliminary selection of
schoolchildren for the vocational specialization.

Similar proportion has been revealed in university students, but difference was not
so significant and not reliable in regards comparison of Math and IT students (Fig. 2).

But expectedly, it was revealed that development level of mental rotation
demonstrated students of the social and humanitarian proficiency. This fact could be
explained by the higher level of motivation to learn in national humanitarian univer-
sities which students participated in test performance more actively.

In any way, those facts should be a signal for the Generation Z preferences in chose
of future occupation, at least, in our country.

Further Study 2 has been carried out to investigate changes in mental state and
cognitive performance of students (math and psychology) over a month period
(physiological indices registration was carried out in parallel to the test performance).

The comparison analysis of variation of cognitive sustainability by the indicator of
rate of test performance in young medical and psychologist researchers (both profi-
ciencies relate to the mental work) demonstrated clear difference in relation of the
cognitive test performance to external (solar wind parameters, i.e. solar radiation) and
internal (state of the cardiovascular system) factors (Fig. 3). Correlation between

0

5

10

15

Math IT Soc
FS WU

Fig. 1. Development level of mental rotation in pupils

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

Math IT Soc
FS WU

Fig. 2. Development level of mental rotation in students

270 O. Burov et al.



indices of those indices with variation (inter-individual) of the time of test performance
had different levels and vectors of priority.

Firstly, it is necessary to highlight that individuals among medical psychologists/
medicals demonstrated the higher correlation with external factors (solar radiation, SW
density, r = 0,5), though all of them were selected for military service according to the
professional protocols of health level.

Secondly, these results corresponded findings of high relationship between cog-
nitive performance and its physiological maintenance, especially important in adaptive
learning [13].

4 Conclusion

The paper considers differences in mental rotation abilities in vocational proficiency
(mathematics, IT and social and humanitarian) in schoolchildren and university stu-
dents, as well as a different nature of the relationship in cognitive stability under impact
of internal and external factors in math and humanitarian young graduated specialists.

Significance of the Proposed Presentation. The results can be applied to optimize the
use of AR/VR tools in education process depending on student individual/typological
abilities to mental rotation. The goal of optimization is to reduce a risk of cybersickness
when using virtual reality.

Acknowledgments. This work is supported by the grant 0118U003160 “System of Computer
Modeling of Cognitive Tasks for the Formation of Competencies of Students in Natural and
Mathematical Subjects”.

-1.00
-0.50
0.00
0.50

SWsp
Swden

Ks

A

BPs1
BPd1

HR1

BPs2

BPd2

HR2

cvTl

-0.40
-0.20
0.00
0.20
0.40

SWsp
Swden

Ks

A

BPs1
BPd1

HR1

BPs2

BPd2

HR2

cvTl

Fig. 3. Correlograms of variation of the test performance rate in psychologists (left) and
mathematicians (right)

Mental Rotation Ability and Preferences in Vocational Education 271



References

1. Schools of the Future: Defining New Models of Education for the Fourth Industrial
Revolution, 2020 WEF. https://www3.weforum.org/docs/WEF_Schools_of_the_Future_
Report_2019.pdf

2. Guterres, A.: The future of education is here. Launch of the policy brief: education during
COVID-19 and beyond, United Nations. https://www.un.org/en/coronavirus/future-
education-here. Accessed 04 Aug 2020

3. Iatsyshyn, A.V., et al.: Application of augmented reality technologies for preparation of
specialists of new technological era. In: Augmented Reality in Education : Proceedings of
the 2nd International Workshop (AREdu 2019), Kryvyi Rih, Ukraine, 22 March 2019,
pp. 181–200 (2020). https://ceur-ws.org/Vol-2547/paper14.pdf. ISSN 1613-0073

4. Barrett, J.: Side effects of virtual environments: a review of the literature. Australian Defence
Science and Technology Organisation, DSTO-TR-1419, May 2004 (2004)

5. Burov, O., et al.: Cognitive performance degradation in high school students as the response
to the psychophysiological changes. In: International Conference on Applied Human Factors
and Ergonomics, pp. 83–88. Springer, Cham (2020)

6. Pinchuk, O.P., et al.: Digital transformation of learning environment: aspect of cognitive
activity of students. In: Proceedings of the 6th Workshop on Cloud Technologies in
Education (CTE 2018), Kryvyi Rih, Ukraine, 21 December 2018. CEUR Workshop
Proceedings, # 2433, pp. 90–101 (2019)

7. Wikipedia: Virtual reality sickness (2020). https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Virtual_reality_
sickness. Accessed 24 Mar 2020

8. Fernández-Méndez, L.M., Contreras, M.J., Elosúa, M.R.: From what age is mental rotation
training effective? Differences in preschool age but not in sex. Front. Psychol. 9, 753 (2018).
https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2018.00753

9. Parsons, T.D., Larson, P., Krat, K., Thiebaux, M., Brendon Bluestein, J., Buckwalter, G.,
Rizzo, A.A.: Sex differences in mental rotation and spatial rotation in a virtual environment.
Neuropsychologia 42(2004), 555–562 (2004)

10. Young, C.J., Levine, S.C., Mix, K.S.: The connection between spatial and mathematical
ability across development. Front. Psychol. 9, 755 (2018). https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.
2018.00755

11. Lavrov, E., Lavrova, O.: Intelligent adaptation method for human-machine interaction in
modular E-learning systems. In: Proceedings of the 15th International Conference on ICT in
Education, Research and Industrial Applications. Integration, Harmonization and Knowl-
edge Transfer, Volume II: Workshops, Kherson, Ukraine, 12–15 June 2019, pp. 1000–1010
(2019)

12. Burov, O.Yu.: Profile mathematical training: particular qualities of intellect structure of high
school students. Phys. Math. Educ. 1(15), 108–112 (2018)

13. Mulder, L.J.M., Van Roon, A., Veldman, H., Laumann, K., Burov, A., Quispel, L.,
Hoogeboom, P.J.: How to use cardiovascular state changes in adaptive automation. In:
Hockey, G.R.J., Gaillard, A.W.K., Burov, O. (eds.) Operator Functional State, The
Assessment and Prediction of Human Performance Degradation in Complex Tasks. NATO
Science Series, pp. 260–272. IOS Press, Amsterdam (2004)

272 O. Burov et al.



Author Index

A
Acosta-Rodas, Pamela, 159, 200, 247
Acosta-Vargas, Gloria, 632, 669
Acosta-Vargas, Patricia, 402, 632, 669
Adamo, Nicoletta, 218
Ahadzhanova, Svitlana, 267
Ahadzhanov-Honsales, Karen, 267
Ahola, Marja, 527
Al-Abdullatef, Layan, 715
Al-Ghamdi, Mayar, 715
Aljabr, Rana, 676
Al-Khalaf, Nada, 715
Almansoury, Rneem, 676
Al-Nafjan, Abeer, 715
Alomrani, Hadeel, 676
Alsinan, Abduallah, 676
Al-Zahrani, Wejdan, 715
Andrade, María Verónica Andrade, 663
Angelini, Leonardo, 84, 127
Arantes, Rody, 469
Archybisova, Dariya, 357
Arenas, Juan Jesús, 876
Arias-Flores, Hugo, 200, 377, 586, 786
Arias-Ponce, Estefano, 889
Arias-Portela, Claudia-Yohana, 760
Aromaa, Susanna, 440
Asher, Derrik, 38
Averkyna, Maryna, 421
Ávila-Herrera, Stalyn, 651

B
Baier, Ralph, 65
Baltzer, Marcel, 31, 836
Barnhoorn, Jonathan, 10
Basak, Anjon, 38

Batkovets, Natalia, 509
Bazan-Torres, Hugo, 798
Beggiato, Matthias, 44
Beirão, José, 482
Belfort, Rui, 428
Bell, Zachary, 38
Benes, Bedrich, 218
Bielecki, Konrad, 836
Bil, Mariana, 509
Bilanyuk, Olha, 509
Bilyk, Rostyslav, 496
Blackett, Claire, 17
Blishchuk, Kateryna, 496
Bloch, Marten, 31, 836
Bobulski, Janusz, 111, 371
Bock, Alexander, 469
Boiko, Yevheniya, 357, 496, 509, 573
Bolaños-Pasquel, Mónica, 159, 181, 200
Borja-Galeas, Carlos, 580
Boronenko, Yura, 286
Brillowski, Florian, 309
Brück, Yvonne, 78
Burgos, Vinicio, 657
Burov, Oleksandr, 267, 364
Bustos, Sergio, 336

C
Cáceres Mesa, Maritza Librada, 663
Caiza, Gustavo, 336
Camplone, Stefania, 626, 639
Campos, Fábio, 428, 434
Campos, Marcia, 434
Cantalicio, Carlos, 862
Cao, Hanjie, 811
Capallera, Marine, 84

© The Editor(s) (if applicable) and The Author(s), under exclusive license
to Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2021
D. Russo et al. (Eds.): IHSI 2021, AISC 1322, pp. 907–911, 2021.
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-68017-6



Carrino, Stefano, 84
Carvallo-Munar, Edgardo, 823
Charoenseang, Siam, 408
Chartier, Bernard, 469
Chaudhry, Beenish, 612
Chavez, Pedro, 766
Chen, Xue-bo, 140
Chen, Yongkang, 843
Chen, Ziang, 194
Chero, Manuel Jesus Sanchez, 476, 901
Choque, Tania, 301
Chung, Juhee, 697
Collantes, Luis, 876
Cóndor-Herrera, Omar, 159, 181, 200, 247,

273, 377
Contreras, Pedro, 547
Cowley, Lester, 395
Cruz-Cárdenas, Jorge, 159, 181
Cunha, Liliana, 90
Curado, Manuel, 454

D
Dai, Yingjue, 805
Damiani, Ernesto, 561
Dammers, Hannah, 309
Dávila-Cárdenas, Kévin, 869
Davoudi Kakhki, Fatemeh, 316
De Gloria, Alessandro, 554
de Rosa, Francesca, 554
de Salis, Emmanuel, 84
Diugowanets, Olesia, 357
Dobrovská, Dana, 212
Dommel, Paul, 44
Dong, Yunqi, 140
Dorothy, Michael, 38
Du, Weihua, 728
Dudek, Marius, 3
Duff, Margaret, 469
Dushanova, Juliana, 171

E
Edwards, April, 350
Englmeier, Kurt, 547
Esparza, Wilmer, 632
Esparza-Yánez, Wilmer-Danilo, 402
Espinosa, Lorena, 657
Espinoza, Luis, 849

F
Fakotakis, Nikos, 388
Falcão, Gonçalo, 482
Farooq, Ahmed, 605
Fernandes, Farley, 428
Fernandez, Rolando, 38

Fiesoli, Irene, 703
Flemisch, Frank, 31, 65, 836
Flores-Piñas, Shaly, 766
Frati, Fulvio, 561
Fu, Jiong, 805

G
Gamberini, Luciano, 691
Garcia, Carlos A., 336
Garcia, Marcelo V., 336
Garrido, Alejandra, 747
González, Mario, 402, 632
Gorgan, Dorian, 133
Görne, Lorenz, 72
Grasso, Giorgio M., 127
Greb, Christoph, 309
Grigor, Sonia, 133
Guaña-Moya, Javier, 669
Gudoshnik, Yelena, 286
Guevara, César, 235, 580, 651, 657, 747

H
Halachenko, Oleksandr, 509
Halttunen, Maarit, 440
Hammouni, Zakia, 415, 619
Hasegawa, Madoka, 721
He, Renke, 843
Heredia-Mercado, Reddy, 766
Hernández, Ernesto, 301
Hernández, Walter, 301
Herrera-García, María-Cristina, 760
Hervieux, Emilie, 619
Herzberger, Nicolas, 31, 65
Hiramatsu, Yuko, 721
Hlazunova, Olena, 267
Hoang, Ngo Thanh, 279
Holmes, Kevin, 330
Honchar, Inna, 241
Hongyu, Zhu, 516
Hounsou, Joël T., 561
Howell, Bryson, 38
Hryhoruk, Iryna, 357, 496, 509, 573
Hryshyna, Nataliya, 357, 496, 509, 573
Hsu, Christopher, 38
Hu, Yongju, 97
Hu, Zhongli, 728
Huang, Fei-Hui, 447
Humann, James, 38
Huong, Tran Thi, 279
Husakovska, Tetiana, 357

I
Ibarra, Antony, 830
Irtyshcheva, Inna, 357, 496, 509, 573

908 Author Index



Isachenko, Viktoria, 241
Isaeva, Oksana, 286
Ishchenko, Olena, 357, 573
Ito, Atsushi, 721

J
Jacobson, Susanne, 440
Jadán-Guerrero, Janio, 200, 377, 586, 663, 786
Jallepalli, Deepthi, 316
Ji, Yi, 253
Jia, Lesong, 187
Jiang, Yuhao, 843
Jimenes-Vargas, Karina, 402, 632
Jin, Yu, 187
Jousselme, Anne-Laure, 554
Jun, Soojin, 697

K
Kaasinen, Eija, 440
Kalugina, Anastasia, 323
Kang, Xinhui, 882
Kantola, Jussi, 460
Karbowiak, Łukasz, 111
Kehayia, Eva, 619
Khaled, Omar Abou, 84, 127
Kiam, Jane Jean, 3
Kim, Young Ae, 753
Koch, Hannah, 309
Kocsis, Otilia, 388
Koliada, Natalia, 241
Konurina, Anna, 286
Kramarenko, Iryna, 357
Kravchenko, Oksana, 241
Krylova-Grek, Yuliya, 364
Kubanek, Mariusz, 111, 371
Kun, Han, 516

L
Lan, Dong Thi Ngoc, 279
Lappalainen, Inka, 440
Lavrov, Evgeniy, 267, 364
Lawson, Alyssa, 218
Lebold, Kristian, 65
Leechaikul, Nudpakun, 408
Lei, Xingyu, 218
Leon-Chavarri, Claudia, 823
Leyva, Nelly, 476, 901
Li, Anni, 856
Li, Binbin, 165
Li, Jiarui, 187
Li, Ning, 194
Li, Qiuwen, 753
Liinasuo, Marja, 440
Limaymanta, Abelardo, 862

Lin, Yun, 792
Lindner, Sebastian, 50
Liu, Amanda, 165
Liu, Wei, 165, 856, 895
Lobo, Theresa, 225
Lopez, Daniel, 31, 836
López, María Judith, 146
Lorents, Peeter, 421
Lori, Nicolás, 454
Lu, Wei, 811
Lucifora, Chiara, 127
Lüdtke, Andreas, 78
Luo, Jinshan, 721
Lv, Xiaolei, 152
Lysiak, Nataliia, 509
Lytvynova, Svitlana, 364

M
Ma, Ming, 253
Machado, José, 454
Madrenas, Jordi, 489
Maekawa, Yoshimiki, 540
Maksymiv, Yuliia, 573
Manrique, Nicol, 740
Maradiegue-Tuesta, Fernando, 798
Martínez-Gutiérrez, Rodolfo, 294
Martiniello, Natalina, 619
Matsumae, Akane, 597
Mayer, Richard E., 218
Meteier, Quentin, 84, 127
Meyer, Ronald, 31, 65
Meyer, Thierry, 323
Meyer, Zachary, 218
Meza, Alex, 645
Miranda-Rodriguez, Brenda, 823
Mohamed, Mona A., 612
Molina-Vargas, Galo, 586
Molina-Villarroel, Jean Paul, 235
Monaro, Merylin, 691
Monzón, Noemí Suárez, 663
Moore, Kendra, 469
Moquillaza, Arturo, 876
More, Leandro Alonso Vallejos, 476, 901
Morillo, Paulina, 343
Moustakas, Konstantinos, 388
Mugellini, Elena, 84, 127
Mujuru, George, 395
Müller, Kai, 309

N
Nandra, Constantin, 133
Ñaupari, Juan, 779
Negri, Paolo, 691
Nezveshchuk-Kohut, Tetiana, 509

Author Index 909



Niermann, Dario, 78
Niño-Carmona, César, 476
Nivison, Scott, 38
Niyomukiza, Pamela Bélise Ciza, 561
Nsabimana, Thierry, 561
Nuñez, Stephanie, 740
Nuñez, Víctor, 733
Nuutinen, Maaria, 440

O
Orliyk, Olena, 364

P
Pais-Vieira, Miguel, 454
Palladino, Anthony, 469
Papoulias, George, 388
Parsons, Tracy, 469
Pavlov, Kostiantyn, 573
Pavlova, Olena, 573
Paz, Freddy, 876
Paz, Freddy A., 876
Pérez-Medina, Jorge-Luis, 402, 632
Perret, Jake, 38
Phuc, Pham Thi, 279
Pichler, Alois, 44
Pinchuk, Olga, 364
Pinilla-De La Cruz, Giovanna Andrea, 460
Poldma, Tiiu, 415, 619
Polo-Mantuano, Juan, 260
Ponomarev, Andrew, 773
Popadynets, Nazariy, 357, 496, 509, 573
Popyk, Mariana, 509
Post, Ruben, 10
Preutenborbeck, Michael, 31

Q
Qiao, Yue, 97
Quispe, Grimaldo, 104, 645, 740, 779, 830,

849, 862
Quispe, Wendy, 104

R
Rabetino, Rodrigo, 460
Rahman, S. M. Mizanoor, 24, 56, 533
Raisamo, Roope, 605
Ramos, Valentina, 181, 200
Ramos-Galarza, Carlos, 146, 159, 181, 200,

247, 273, 377, 786
Raycheva, Lilia, 206
Raymundo, Carlos, 104, 645, 733, 740, 766,

779, 798, 823, 830, 849, 862
Reilly, Brendan, 350
Reinsch, Leon, 309
Remache-Vinueza, Byron, 489, 869

Reuss, Hans-Christian, 72
Ripalda, Daniel, 747
Rupprecht, Patrick, 119

S
Saenz-Julcamoro, Luis, 823
Salvador-Acosta, Belén, 632
Salvador-Ullauri, Luis, 669
Sartori, Giuseppe, 691
Sasaki, Akira, 721
Schlund, Sebastian, 119
Schulte, Axel, 3, 50
Schur, Amir, 330
Seminario-Morales, Veronica, 476
Serhiychuk, Serhiy, 496
Shao, Junkai, 382
Shao, Wen, 805
Sharma, Piyush K., 38
Shevchenko, Svitlana, 267
Shi, Jinshou, 194
Shymanovska-Dianych, Lyudmila, 357
Sijs, Joris, 10
Silva, Daniel, 90
Silva, Tulio, 434
Silva-Barragán, Micaela, 159, 181
Sirenko, Ihor, 496
Siryk, Olga, 267
Smirnov, Alexander, 773
Sócola, Zury, 301
Son, Hoang Huu, 279
Sonderegger, Andreas, 84
Song, Xiacheng, 811
Suarez-Abrahante, Roilys, 235

T
Taboada, Marlon Martín Mogollón, 901
Takadama, Keiki, 540
Tam, Dao Minh, 279
Tan, Hong Z., 605
Tan, Peng, 253
Tang, Wenzhe, 194
Tapia-González, Fabiola, 294
Tapia-González, Gabriela, 294
Taskov, Tihomir, 171
Terenzi, Benedetta, 709
Ticona-Carrizales, Lucio, 476
Timaná-Alvarez, Marcos, 476, 901
Tin, Man Lai-man, 503
Tinoco, Josue, 104
Tkachenko, Oleksii, 267
Topón-Visarrea, Blanca, 889
Toscano, Mayerly, 343
Trende, Alexander, 78
Tubaltseva, Nataliya, 357

910 Author Index



Tufiño, Rodrigo, 343
Turtiainen, Reetta, 440

U
Uno, Tadashi, 591
Urbina, Anghela, 779
Uribe-Montesdeoca, Santiago, 786
Usai, Marcel, 31, 65

V
Valladares, Sebastián, 343
Vallejo-Huanga, Diego, 343
Vallejo-Mancero, Bernardo, 489
Valyukh, Andriy, 573
van der Stap, Nanda, 10
van der Waa, Jasper, 10
van Diggelen, Jurriaan, 10
Van Gisbergen, Marnix, 434
Vaněček, David, 212
Vera, Priscila Estelita Luján, 901
Verduyckt, Ingrid, 619
Vicario, Carmelo M., 127
Vignati, Arianna, 709
Villani, Emidio Antonio, 626
Villanueva, Daniela, 876
Villegas-Ch, William, 669
Viunenko, Oleksandr, 267
Vlavonou, Ghislain, 561
Vorst, Daria, 836

W
Wang, Dawei, 895
Wang, Haiyan, 382
Wang, Nan, 856
Wang, Ruilin, 895
Wang, Xiaohan, 165
Wang, Yan-mei, 140
Wang, Zhiquan, 218
Wasser, Joscha, 31, 836
Weir, Carl, 469
Wesson, Janet, 395
Wheeless, Stefan, 24

Widmer, Marino, 84
Wittich, Walter, 619
Wu, Jiazhen, 856
Wu, Xingting, 843
Wu, Yixiang, 882

X
Xiao, Weiye, 152, 187
Xu, Yunqing, 253
Xue, Chengqi, 152, 187
Xue, Chenqi, 792

Y
Yakubiv, Valentyna, 573
Yakymchuk, Alina, 496, 573
Yakymchuk, Oleh, 496
Yakymchuk, Yuriy, 496
Yamaguchi, Tomohiro, 540
Yang, Bingqing, 382
Ye, Zhiyuan, 792
Ygnacio, Abraham, 301, 476
Yin, Kaili, 194

Z
Zafar, Afnan, 527, 685
Zamora, William Rolando Miranda, 476, 901
Zapata, Mireya, 260, 489, 869, 889
Zaroukian, Erin, 38
Zecchinato, Francesca, 691
Zegarra-Mendez, Hernan, 733
Zelensky, Vladimir, 286
Zhai, Binhong, 811
Zhang, Songyang, 165
Zhang, Yumeng, 597
Zhang, Ziwei, 895
Zhong, Qiaoling, 253
Zhou, Tuoyang, 194
Zhou, Xiaozhou, 187
Zhou, Yingwei, 194
Zhu, Di, 856, 895
Zhu, Yancong, 165

Author Index 911


